
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
• SCHOOL DISTR ICT 

File ID Number -.:Z o 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 
(To be completed by 
Procuremen t ) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why 
the consultant's 
services are needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
scope of work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd .k12.ca .us 

Community Schools, Thriving Students 

Board of Education 

Antwan Wilson , Superintendent 

Professional Services Contract - _K_u_su_m_cr_im_ m_e1 ______________ _ 

- _o_a_kl_a_nd_T_e_c_h_H~ig~h_S_ch_o_o_I ---------------- (site I department) 

Ratification of professional services contract between Oakland Unified School 
District and Kusum Crimmel • Services to 
be primarily provided to _o_a_kl_an_d_T_e_c_h_H_,.ig_h_S_ch_o_o_I -------------

for the period of 812012014 through _6_13_01_20_1_5 __ _ 

This contract continues the services begun under the California Safe and Supportive Schools 
Programmatic Intervention Grant for an additional year. The goal of the programs supported by this 
contract continue to be the same: to improve the school's culture and climate index as indicated by 
student, staff, and parent responses on the California Healthy Kids Survey (CHKS) in a manner 
outlined by the California Department of Education. This contract will fund the school's Restorative 
Justice Coordinator. Contractor's services over the past two years contributed to Oakland Tech's status 
as most improved school in three areas , including increased graduation rate and suspension reduction . 

A contract for services between OUSD and Kusum Crimmel, Oakland, California , for the latter to 
provide 1080 hours of Restorative Justice coordination, including the development and management of 
a peer leadership program to tra in and support student-led conflict mediation utilizing restorative 
practices. Contractor also will implement restorative practices that offer alternatives to suspension in 
alignment with the voluntary resolution plan (VRP) , will support teacher-led circles, and will facilitate the 
re-entry of students returning from suspension , expulsion, and incarceration utilizing Circles of Support 
and Accountability. Contractor will serve in this capacity for the period of August 20, 2014, through 
June 30, 2015, and receive compensation in an amount NOT TO EXCEED $49,809.60. 

Ratification of professional services contract between Oakland Unified School 
District and Kusum Crimmel • Services to 
be primarily provided to _O_a_kl_an_d_T_e_c_h_H~i g_h_S_ch_o_o_I ____________ _ 

for the period of a1201201 4 through _6_13_01_2_01_s ___ _ 

Funding resource name (please spell out) Unrestricted-Instruction 
not to exceed $ 49,809.60 ----------------

• Professional Services Contract including scope of work 
• Fingerprint/Background Check Certification 
• Insurance Certification 
• TB screening documentation 
• Statement of qualifications 



Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
• SCHOOL DISTRICT 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 2014-2015 

ThisAgreeme~~en~redi~obe~een_K_u_s_um_c_r_~_m_e_I ____________ ~---------~-----~ 
(CONTRACTOR) and Oakland Unified School District (OUSD). OUSD is authorized by Government Code Section 53060 to contract for 
the furnishing of special services and advice in financial, economic, accounting, engineering, legal, and administrative matters with persons 
specially trained, experienced, and competent to perform such services. CONTRACTOR warrants it is specially trained, experienced, and 
competent to provide such services. The parties agree as follows: 

1. Services: CONTRACTOR shall provide the ("Services" or "Work") as described in Exhibit "A," attached hereto and incorporated 
herein by reference. 

2. Terms: CONTRACTOR shall commence work on 812012014 , or the day immediately following approval by the Superintendent 

if the aggregate amount CONTRACTOR has contracted with the District is below $84 ,100 in the current fiscal year; or, approval by the 

Board of Education if the total contract(s) exceed $84 , 100 , whichever is later. The work shall be completed no later than 
6/30/2015 

3. Compensation: OUSD agrees to pay CONTRACTOR for services satisfactorily rendered pursuant to this Agreement. The 

compensation under this Contract shall not exceed Forty-nine Thousand Eight Hundred Nine and sixty-hundredths--------------------------------------

Dollars ( S 49,809.5o ) [per fiscal year], at an hourly bill ing rate not to exceed S 46· 12 per hour. This sum shall be for 

full performance of this Agreement and includes all fees , costs, and expenses incurred by Contractor including , but not limited to, 

labor, materials, taxes, profit, overhead, travel , insurance, subcontractor costs , and other costs. 

If CONTRACTOR will be compensated hourly for services provided under this Contract, CONTRACTOR shall describe in Exhibit "A," 
attached hereto, the specific scope of services to be delivered on an hourly basis to OUSD. 

OUSD sha ll not be liable to CONTRACTOR for any costs or expenses paid or incurred by CONTRACTOR in performing services for 
OUSD, except as follows : ...;.N,;,.:o..;..;n.::..e __________________________________ _ 

Payment for Work shall be made for all undisputed amounts in monthly installment payments within forty-five (45) days after 
CONTRACTOR submits an invoice to OUSD for Work actually completed and after OUSD's written approval of the Work, or the 
portion of the Work for which payment is to be made. 

The granting of any payment by OUSD, or the receipt thereof by CONTRACTOR, shall in no way lessen the liability of CONTRACTOR 
to correct unsatisfactory work, although the unsatisfactory character of that work may not have been apparent or detected at the time a 
payment was made. Work, which does not conform to the requirements of this Agreement, may be rejected by the District and in that 
case must be replaced by CONTRACTOR without delay. 

4. Equipment and Materials: CONTRACTOR shall provide all equipment, materials, and supplies necessary for the performance of this 

Agreementexcept: _N_o_n_e _____________________________________ _ 

which shall not exceed a total cost of S o.oo -----

5. CONTRACTOR Qualifications I Performance of Services: 

CONTRACTOR Qualifications: CONTRACTOR warrants it is specially trained, experienced, competent and fully licensed to provide 
the Services required by this Agreement in conformity with the laws and regulations of the State of California, the United States of 
America, and all local laws, ordinances and,/or regulations, as they may apply. 

Standard of Care: CONTRACTOR warrants that CONTRACTOR has the qualifications and ability to perform the Services in a 
professional manner, without the advice, control , or supervision of OUSD. CONTRACTOR's services will be performed, findings 
obtained, reports and recommendations prepared in accordance with generally and currently accepted principles and practices of its 
profession for services to California school districts. 

6. Invoicing: Invoices furnished by CONTRACTOR under this Agreement must be in a form acceptable to OUSD. All amounts paid by 
OUSD shall be subject to audit by OUSD. Invoices shall include, but not be limited to: Contractor name, Contractor address, invoice 
date, invoice number, purchase order number, name of school or department service was provided to, period of service, name of the 
person performing the service, date service was rendered, brief description of services provided, number of hours of service, hourly 
rate, total payment requested. 

7. Notices: All notices and invoices provided for under this Agreement shall be in writing and either personally delivered during normal 
business hours or sent by U.S. Mail (certified, return receipt requested) with postage prepaid to the other party at the address set forth 
below: 

Rev. 6/212014 v1 Requisition No. _R_0_1_50_7_6_5 ___ _ P.O. No.--------







Professional Services Contract 

access to student data only where permissible under state and federa l law and only after executing OUSD's Confidentiality Agreement 
Regarding Student Data. 

23. Conflict of Interest: CONTRACTOR shall abide by and be subject to all applicable. regulations, statutes or other laws regarding 
connict of interest. CONTRACTOR shall not hire any officer or employee of OUSD to perform any service by this Agreement without 
the prior approval of OUSD Human Resources. 

CONTRACTOR affirms to the best of his/her/its knowledge, there exists no actual or potential conflict of interest between 
CONTRACTOR's family, business or financial interest and the services provided under this Agreement, and in the event of change in 
either private interest or services under this Agreement, any question regarding possible conflict of interest which may arise as a result 
of such change will be brought to OUSD's attention in writing . 

Through its execution of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR acknowledges that it is familiar with the provisions of section 1090 et seq. 
and section 87100 et seq. of the Government Code of the State of California, and certifies that it does not know of any facts which 
constitute a violation of said provisions. In the event CONTRACTOR receives any information subsequent to execution of this 
Agreement which might constitute a violation of said provisions, CONTRACTOR agrees it shall notify OUSD in writing. 

24. Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: CONTRACTOR certifies to the best of 
his/her/its knowledge and belief. that it and its principals are not presently debarred , suspended, proposed for debarment, declared 
ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal Acquisition 
Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract. certifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded Parties List 
(https://www.sam.gov/). 

25. Litigation: This Agreement shall be performed in Oakland, California and is governed by the laws of the State of California. The 
Alameda County Superior Court shall have jurisdiction over any state court litigation initiated to enforce or interpret this Agreement. 

26. Incorporation of Recitals and Exhibits: The Recitals and each exhibit attached hereto are hereby incorporated herein by reference. 

27. Integration/Entire Agreement of Parties: This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties and supersedes all 
prior discussions, negotiations, and agreements, whether oral or written. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a 
written instrument executed by both Parties. 

28. Counterparts: This Agreement and all amendments and supplements to it may be executed in counterparts , and all counterparts 
together shall be construed as one document. 

29. Signature Authority: Each party has the full power and authority to enter into and perform this Agreement, and the person signing 
this Agreement on behalf of each Party has been given the proper authority and empowered to enter into this Agreement. 

30. Contract Contingent on Governing Board Approval : OUSD shall not be bound by the terms of this Agreement until it has been 
formally approved by OUSD's Governing Board, and no payment shall be owed or made to CONTRACTOR absent formal approval. 
This Agreement shall be deemed to be approved when it has been signed by the Board of Education, and/or the Superintendent as its 
designee. 

31 . W-9 Form: If CONTRACTOR is doing business with OUSD for the first time, complete and return with the signed Contract the W-9 
form. 

JCT 

Form approved by OUSD General Counsel for 2014-15 FY 

File ID Number: -L...L...--'..,:::.:~~­

lntroduction Date: -1-1-1_,,..,,~....,.....-=-" 

Enactment Number: -!--;Jr..-:;;1-"-L..7"" 

Enactm;nt_ Date: 

By:f /Y 

Rev. 6/2/14 

Kusum Crimmel Owner 

Print Name, Title 

Page 4 of 6 




















